

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
JULIAN ALEJANDRO MENDEZ,
Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE
Case No. S129501

Riverside County Superior Court
Case No. RIF090811
The Honorable Edward D. Webster, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
RONALD S. MATTHIAS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
HOLLY D. WILKENS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MICHAEL T. MURPHY
Deputy Attorney General
CHRISTINE Y. FRIEDMAN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 186560
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9050
Fax: (619) 645-2012
Email: Christine.Friedman@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	7
Argument.....	8
I. Mendez's Hearsay and Confrontation Clause Objections Are Forfeited.....	8
A. Relevant Proceedings	8
1. Gang expert testimony and gang board	8
2. Discussions regarding gang evidence	12
B. Any Hearsay or Confrontation Clause Claims Based on the Gang Board and Detective Underhill's Testimony Are Forfeited.....	14
II. The Trial Court Erred in Admitting Portions of Underhill's Testimony That Related Case-Specific Nontestimonial and Testimonial Hearsay	20
III. The Hearsay and Confrontation Clause Violations in the Guilt Phase Were Harmless.....	23
IV. The Hearsay and Confrontation Clause Violations Were Harmless as to the Penalty Phase	29
Conclusion.....	32
Certificate of Compliance.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 647	16
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	23, 24
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	8, 19
<i>In re Seaton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 193	15
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56	19
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47	24
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155	15
<i>People v. Black</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 799	15
<i>People v. Bryant, Smith and Wheeler</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 335	18
<i>People v. Chism</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1266	19
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704	22
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 69	16, 17
<i>People v. D'Arcy</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 257	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 617	18
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468	15
<i>People v. Dungo</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 608	20
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 658	15
<i>People v. Gamache</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347	21
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	17, 19
<i>People v. Garton</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 485	22
<i>People v. Garza</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 866	21
<i>People v. Giordano</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 644	21
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872	20
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 569	20
<i>People v. Loy</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 46	23
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	17
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152	18
<i>People v. Neal</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 63	24
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 575	21
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	19
<i>People v. Redd</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 691	15
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 394	21
<i>People v. Sisneros</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 142	19, 20
<i>People v. Stevens</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 325	15
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1202	19, 20
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	23, 24
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 50.....	20
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391.....	23
STATUTES	
Evidence Code § 352.....	16, 17
Penal Code	
§ 11.....	29
§ 186.22, subd. (b)	24
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1).....	24
§ 186.22, subd. (e).....	24
§ 186.22, subd. (f)	24
§ 190.2, subd. (10)	29
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3).....	29
§ 190.3.....	30
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Sixth Amendment.....	8
Confrontation Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court rule 8.224(c).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Proposition 21.....	29
9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Appeal § 394.....	18
